
Valor Fireplaces • 190—2255 Dollarton Highway • North Vancouver, BC • V7H 3B1
Tel: 604.984.3496 or 1.800.468.2567 • Fax: 604.984.0246 or 1.800.268.0333              www.valorfi replaces.com

Feb 2021
1/2

Dimensions & Clearances
G3.5

Cavity

Appliance

X Y

28-5/8” (727 mm)

21-1/4” (540 mm)

13” 
(330 mm)

9” 
(228 mmm)

13” 
(102 mm)

4” 
(102 mm)

Fan box:
3” (76 mm)

3” 
(76 mmm)

3” 
(76 mm)

9-1/2”
(241 mm)

20
” (

50
8 

m
m

)
to

 to
p 

of
 fi

re
bo

xGas linen
access

Gas line 34“ (864 mm) 
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sheet metal boxtal box 
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AutoFire slider
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access
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Minimum Cavity Dimensions
Check that masonry step does not interfere with install 
dimensions or vent pipe.
If mantel is combustible, see the following section for allowable 
clearances.
A hearth is not required, although any hearth/fl oor within 4” of 
the bottom of the unit must be non-combustible.

Minimum 
Dimensions

With 717BPBF
(Flat Plate)

With All Other (Floating) 
Backing Plates

Depth (X) 14-1/2” [368 mm] 13-1/2” [343 mm]

Depth with fan (X) 17-1/2” [445 mm] 16-1/2” [420 mm]

Height (Y) 22-3/8” [521 mm] 20-1/2” [521 mm]

Width (not shown) 30-7/8” [784 mm] 28-7/8” [734 mm]
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Combustible Mantel Clearances

* Measure taken from the underside of the mantel to fi nished 
hearth or surface that the unit is sitting on.

 Finishing Materials
Combustible Materials: Materials made of or surfaced 
with wood, compressed paper, plant fi bers, plastics, or 
other material that can ignite and burn, whether fl ame 
proofed or not, or plastered or unplastered.
Non-Combustible Materials: Material which will not 
ignite and burn. Such materials are those consisting 
entirely of steel, iron, brick, tile, concrete, slate, glass or 
plasters, or any combination thereof.
Materials that are reported as passing ASTM E 136, 
Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a 
Vertical Tube Furnace at 750 °C.
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Non-combustible hearth

With optional 
Fan: depth
+3” (76 mm) Do not put

furniture or
objects within
36”  (914 mm) 
of the front of
appliance

sidewall

Sidewall Clearances
Minimum distance from side of appliance (liner box) to 
combustible wall: 4” [102 mm].

Floor/ Hearth Clearances
Combustible shims/supports may be used beneath 
the appliance to level or raise the appliance within the 
existing fi replace cavity.
Combustible fl ooring/hearths in front of the appliance 
must be at a minimum of 4” [102 mm] below the 
bottom of the appliance. The gas insert does not 
require a hearth.

inches [mm]


